

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CITY OF PHOENIX,)
ARIZONA,)

Petitioner,)

STORY PRESERVATION)
ASSOCIATION, INC. et al.)

Petitioners,)

v.)

Case Nos. 15-1158 & 15-1247

MICHAEL HUERTA,)
Administrator of the Federal)
Aviation Administration, and)

Petitions for Review

FEDERAL AVIATION)
ADMINISTRATION,)

Respondents.)

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER CITY OF PHOENIX

John E. Putnam
Peter J. Kirsch
Nathaniel H. Hunt
KAPLAN KIRSCH & ROCKWELL LLP
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-5600

Attorneys for Petitioner City of Phoenix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The June Letter Is a Final, Reviewable Order 4

 A. The June Letter Concluded FAA’s
 Implementation Process 4

 B. FAA Disregards The Language Of Order 7100.41,
 Which Provides A Process To Finalize And Change
 RNAV Routes 5

 C. The June Letter Made It Clear That FAA Would
 Not Reinitiate NHPA Consultation..... 7

 D. The City Was Reasonable In Waiting to File 10

 II. FAA Failed To Comply With The NHPA 13

 A. FAA Failed To Consult With City Historic
 Preservation Officials In Violation Of NHPA
 Regulations And FAA Guidance 13

 B. FAA’s Reliance On Its Noise Modeling And
 Nothing More Does Not Satisfy The Substantial
 Evidence Standard..... 14

 C. FAA Failed To Address Evidence That Required
 Reinitiating Consultation Pursuant To NHPA
 Regulations..... 17

 1. The SHPO’s Letter Rescinding Concurrence
 Required Reopening Consultation..... 17

 2. The City’s New Information Required
 Mitigation And Reinitiation Of Consultation..... 18

- 3. The City Historic Preservation Officer’s Memorandum Was New Information Requiring Reinitiation Of Consultation..... 21
- 4. The Replacement Of Windows Is An Indirect Effect..... 23
- III. FAA Fails To Provide Record Evidence Supporting Its Section 4(f) Determination..... 24
 - A. FAA Ignores Its Order Requiring Section 4(f) Consultation 24
 - B. FAA Did Not Have Information On The City’s Section 4(f) Resources When Making Its Section 4(f) Determination 25
- IV. FAA Fails To Demonstrate That It Complied With Order 7100.41 27
- V. FAA’s Affirmance Of Its Categorical Exclusion Was Arbitrary 29
- CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases¹

* <i>Aerosource, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 142 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Barnes v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
* <i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5
* <i>Citizen Advocates for Responsible Expansion, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 770 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1984)	16
* <i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>City of Jersey City v. CONRAIL</i> , 668 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Ely v. Velde</i> , 451 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1971)	13
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13, 15
<i>Impro Products, Inc. v. Block</i> , 722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11

¹ Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Kansas City v. Department of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>National Federation of the Blind v. DOT</i> , 2016 U.S. App. Lexis 11745 (D.C. Cir. June 28, 2016).....	11
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1258 (1st Cir. 1987).....	19, 22
* <i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 752 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10, 11
* <i>Petroleum Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16, 29
* <i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
Statutes and Public Laws	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5
*49 U.S.C. § 303(c)	3
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	10
*54 U.S.C. § 300101	3
Regulations and FAA Orders	
36 C.F.R. § 60.3	14

36 C.F.R. § 60.4	14
*36 C.F.R. § 800.2	4, 13, 18
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(a)(4)	13
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(1)	18
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(3)	4, 13
*36 C.F.R. § 800.4	15
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a)(2)	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a)(3)	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(2)	23
* 36 C.F.R. § 800.13(b)	7, 16, 17, 20, 23
*FAA Order 1050.1E	14, 15, 24, 25
*FAA Order 7100.41, <i>Performance Based Navigation Implementation Process</i> (2014)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 27, 29
